EN   1606-XLB120/240E Power Supply Instruction Manual
1606-XLB120E AC 100-120V/ 200-240V
 DC 24-28V 5A 120W
1606-XLB240E AC 100-240V
DC 24-28V 10A 240W
Before operating the power supply, read this manual thoroughly and retain it for future reference! This device may only be
installed and put into operation by qualified personnel. If damage or malfunction should occur during operation,
immediately turn power off and send unit to the factory for inspection. The unit does not contain serviceable parts. The
tripping of an internal fuse is caused by an internal defect.
This power supply is designed for installation in an enclosure and is intended for general use such as in industrial control,
office, communication, and instrumentation equipment. Do not use this device in equipment, where malfunction may cause
severe personal injury or threaten human life.
Risk of electrical shock, fire, personal injury or death:
(1) Do not use the power supply without proper grounding (Protective Earth).
(2) Turn power off before working on the device. Protect against inadvertent re-powering.
(3) Make sure that the wiring is correct by following all local and national codes.
(4) Do not modify or repair the unit. The unit does not contain serviceable parts.
(5) Do not open the unit as high voltages are present inside.
(6) Use caution to prevent any foreign objects from entering the housing.
(7) Do not use in wet locations or in areas where moisture or condensation can be expected.
(8) Do not touch during power-on, and immediately after power-off. Hot surfaces may cause burns.
Installation Notes
- Install the device on a DIN-rail according to EN 60715 with the input terminals on the bottom of the unit.
- Do not obstruct air flow as the unit is convection cooled.
Ventilation grid must be kept free of any obstructions (min. 40mm on top, 20mm on the bottom, 5mm left and right side).
- Do not place heat sources adjacent to the power supply.
- Do not use the device in pollution degree 3 environments.
- Do not use the device in parallel connection.
- The unit is tested and approved for branch circuits up to 32A without additional protection device.
If an external fuse is utilized, do not use breakers smaller than 10A B- or 6A C-Characteristic to avoid nuisance tripping.
- Maximum surrounding air temperature: 70°C / 158°F.
- For use in CSA C22.2 No 107 areas: Provide an output disconnecting means and use only in controlled environments.
CE Declaration
The CE mark is in conformance with the EMC directive and the low-voltage directive (LVD).
© 2016 by Rockwell Automation
Rockwell Automation, 1201 S 2nd St, Milwaukee, WI 53204, USA
Rockwell Automation Pegasus Park, De Kleetlaan 12a, 1831 Diegem, Belgium
Technical Data 1) 1606-XLB120E 1606-XLB240E
Output Voltage nom. DC 24-28V DC 24-28V
Output Current nom. 5A at 24V, 4.3A at 28V 10A at 24V, 8.6A at 28V
Output Ripple & Noise Voltage 2) max. 100mVpp 100mVpp
Input Voltage nom. Autoselect, AC 100-120/ 200-240V
±10%
Wide range AC 100-240V
±10%
Input Frequency nom. 50-60Hz ±6% 50-60Hz ±6%
Input Current (120/ 230Vac) typ. 1.71A/ 1.05A 2.17A/ 1.18A
Power Factor (120/ 230Vac) typ. 0.64/ 0.54 0.98/ 0.93
Input Inrush Current 3) typ. 22A/ 33A peak 14A/ 26A peak
Efficiency / Power Losses typ. 91.2% / 11.6W at 120Vac
92.3% / 10.0W at 230Vac
94.0% / 15.3W at 120Vac
95.2% / 12.1W at 230Vac
Operational Temperature Range 4) nom. -10°C - +70°C -25°C - +70°C
Output Derating  nom. 3W/°C from +55°C to +70°C 7)
3W/°C from +50°C to +70°C 8)
6W/°C from +55°C to +70°C
Storage Temperature Range nom. -40°C - +85°C -40°C - +85°C
Terminals 5) Stranded / solid wire
AWG
Wire stripping length
Tightening torque
nom.
nom.
nom.
nom.
0.5-4mm2 / 0.5-6mm2
20-10AWG
7mm, 0.28inch
1Nm, 9lb.in
0.5-4mm2 / 0.5-6mm2
20-10AWG
7mm, 0.28inch
1Nm, 9lb.in
DC-OK Contact Yes 6) Yes 6)
EMC Immunity Generic Standard IEC 61000-6-1/ -6-2 IEC 61000-6-1/ -6-2
EMC Emission Generic Standard
Radiated Emission
Conducted Emission
Harmonic Input Current
IEC 61000-6-3/ -6-4
EN 55011/22 Class B
EN 55011/22 Class B
IEC 61000-3-2 Class A
IEC 61000-6-3/ -6-4
EN 55011/22 Class B
EN 55011/22 Class B
IEC 61000-3-2 Class A
Dimensions      (WxHxD, without DIN-rail) nom. 39x124x124mm 49x124x124mm
Weight max. 370g, 0.81lb 540g, 1.2lb
1) All parameters are specified at 230Vac, nominal output current, 25°C ambient and after a 5 minutes run-in time unless otherwise noted.
2) 50-Ohm measurement, bandwidth 20MHz
3) At 120/ 230Vac, 40°C ambient and cold start. The input inrush current is temperature dependent.
4) The operational temperature range equals the surrounding air temperature measured 2cm below the unit.
Observe required output derating above +50°C / +55°C
5) Use appropriate copper cables, that are designed for a minimum operating temperature of +75°C for ambient temperatures up to +55°C and
+90°C for ambient temperatures up to +70°C.
Follow national installation codes and regulations! Ensure that all strands of a stranded wire enter the terminal.
6) Contact ratings: 60Vdc 0.3A; 30Vdc 1A; 30Vac, 0.5A; resistive load, min. current 1mA.
7) for AC 110-120 / 220-240V mains systems
8) for AC 100 / 200V mains systems
1000246776  (version 00)           PU-415.010.38-xxA
The information presented in this document is believed to be accurate and may change without notice.
<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (ECI-RGB.icc)
  /CalCMYKProfile (ISO Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /None
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /None
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /None
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 8.503940
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice